DDDDDDDDDD

To my mother,
sisters and
brothers and
sincerely to my

wife (joya)



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Above all, praise is to my almighty Allah for giving me a good health,
wisdom, ability, and strength to carry out this work and for all other graces.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude and appreciation
to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Mohamed AbdelsallamAbdalla, Department of
Preventive Medicine and Public Health of the College of Veterinary
Medicine, Sudan University of Science and Technology for his excellent
guidance, support, and constant encouragement throughout this project and
also for his invaluable assistance and instructions, without which, it would
not have been possible to accomplish this project and for reading and
correcting the manuscript.

I am also indebted to Dr. Yassir Adam Shuaib, of College of
Veterinary Medicine, University of Science and Technology for his kind
assistance and I would like to thank him very much.

I would like to express my sincerest appreciation and deepest thank to
the staff of the Department of Pathology, Microbiology and Parasitology and
to the staff of Microbiology Laboratory for their significant contribution and
providing scholarship, without which it would not have been possible to
accomplish this project.

Finally, I am thankful to my beloved mother, wife, sisters and

brothers, and to all my friends for their everlasting support.



Abstract

The purpose of this study was to evaluate the potential
contaminating microorganisms at farm level before
slaughtering process in broiler poultry farm. The study was
conducted in two broiler chicken farms in 2011 in Khartoum
state. Hundred swab samples were collected; the samples
were taken from litter, chicken transport boxes and rinse
water coops, cloaca, feathers and breast supports. The total
viable count and the culture methods were applied for
isolation and identification of microorganisms.

The study revealed a statistically significant difference at P-value (p<
0.05) between the investigated Critical Control Points CCPs, the TVC
revealed the highest contamination level recorded was in cloacal swabs
9.98+0.01log,(CFU/cm? while the lowest contamination level recorded was
in coops swabs 2.76+0.111logCFU/cm®. Isolation and identification of
bacteria at different operational points under investigation revealed 4 species
of bacteria as. Litter was Staphylococcus aureus and Staphylococcus
albus(8.33%), cloaca was Escherichia coli (8.33%)andSalmonella(8.33%),
feathers FEscherichia coli (8.33%) andStaphylococcus aureus (8.33%),

transport coops Escherichia coli (16.66%), coop rinse water Staphylococcus

3



aureus (16.66%), and chicken breast supports Escherichia coli
(8.33%)andStaphylococcusalbus(8.33%).

It was concluded that the levels of microbial contamination in broiler
chicken farms may reflect the hygienic status of of poultry meat production.
Bacterial contamination on processed broiler carcasses may originate from

environment, plant equipments and employees.



oalall
e lill &ex> 3las oSlol (e o eill awlyall 03 o ol OIS
ole 8 awl,ll ezl 289 eVl zloal) dbss 40 8 ruadl Jud s Sl
oo wlipall 03 @il idxme i ddo oz pi .pob il &Yy w9 2011
p=l935 Gyl 6, Lisill slgo 1 oladYl Juut sl glzall Jai golesl «3,3]]
an Sl ael )l sy oy o ASIl Gl ] Gaudas i (Y1 jzall (09 uall
sl sl>Yl oz J sl
sall sz (p< 0.05)blail 03d u Ssize §,9 Jlin Olawl,l sl
caiiaS SI ol sl el ¢ dogminll az ] oSl bl o ISI Rl
0.0110910CFU/+9.98) g oxoll zuuo wlise 8 Jzuw ol sgimo wlel O
+2.76) o)l Ju> i solasl o olS weli ssime widl Ol pu> 9 ,(cm?
o= Seaxidl 28 bladl o LSl Cauivasg J ¢ aiins.(0.11l0g10CFU/cm?
awnill apgiiall ol Sall 30l oo Jis e LSl oo glsil asl
aSo ¥l goxall go Jiey  ,78.33 arawiy slianll dgaiall wl,eSallg

S i¥] Gl e J5Eo 78.33 i Muigalluly 78.33 duis awiglgill

wolasl wlus (8 . 78.33 apwis awwill agiisll ol sSally %8.33 ayslosll

ps Juz il Jolasl Juus olis (09 —7%16.66 aumiy asisdoill &S Yl Juz il
9300 oty wlamo by 716.66 auwis awddll again)l wl,sSall Jje
wly9Sally 78.33 arwuiy apslsall Sy il edje IV izalls glzall
: 7.8.33 ¢l ol a )2g4aisll

oSy 35 @ oWl gleadl glis w8 rosinmll Cslill ssime 0l ] palx
Liniz, 0l S o9l s lill cuilzy galall o) glil (08 axmall alll]
zall Jlos) a5LoYl Y1 jzell wlize vac ) jall diy o




~ W N -

© 00 N O WU

1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

Table of Contents

Dedication

AKNOWLEDGMENT

Abstract

oaadll

Table of contents

List of tables

INTRODUCTION

General Objective

Specific Objectives

LITERATURE REVIEW

History of Poultry Industry In the world
History of Poultry Industry in the Sudan

Poultry meat contribution in people food

Overview of World Chicken Meat Production and

Poultry Meat Consumption

Food Safety, Quality and Consumer Protection

Vi

X,

0o N U »n B~ S~



1.5.1 Feed stuff control 10

1.5.2 Quality and Safety of Poultry farm 11

1.6 Impact of Biosecurity in poultry farm 14

1.7 Application of biosecurity 15

1.7.1 Sanitation practices to prevent contamination of 16
the farm

1.7.2 Workers hygiene 16

1.8 Production factors management influencing 17

poultry farming and meat quality

1.8.1 Housing and stocking density 17
1.8.2 Ventilation 21
1.8.3 Insulation 21
1.8.4 Litter 22
1.8.4.1 Litter bacterial load 22
1.8.5 Diseases control 23
1.8.6 Interval period or vacant houses 24
1.8.7 Brooding 24
1.9 Sources of contamination of poultry farm 24
1.9.1 Feedstuff 25
1.9.1.1 Origins and survival of pathogens in feed 26
1.10 Poultry feeds microbiology 27
1.10.1 Supplementation with prebiotics 30
1.10.2 Water 30

1.10.2. Water Bacteriology 31



1.10.2.

1.10.2.

1.11
1.11.1

1.11.2
1.11.3

1.12
1.12.1
1.12.2
1.12.3
1.12.4
1.13

1.13.1
1.13.2

1.13.3
1.14
1.14.1

1.14.2
1.15
1.15.1
1.16
1.16.1

Drinking Water Treatment

Elimination of pathogens from water

Farm Air (Bio-aerosols)

Rodents and rats

Pest, Flies and other insects
Live bird handling and pre-slaughter stress

Pre-slaughter Heat stress

Stress due to Struggling on the shackle line

Feed withdrawal

Coops transport

Poultry Transport (road)

Distortions in meat quality due to handling and

transportation

Physical injury
Bruising
Fractures and dislocations of bones

Metabolic exhaustion and dehydration
Fecal shedding

Feather Contamination
Cloacal isolates

Lairage time

Bacteriology of Poultry Farm

Microbiology of Poultry

32

33

34
36

38
39

40
41
41
42
43
44

44
45
46

46
47

49
49
49
49
49



1.16.2

1.16.2.

1.16.2.

1.1

1.16.2.

1.1.1

1.16.2.

1.1.2

1.16.2.

1.1.3

1.16.1.

1.16.1.

1.16.1.

1.16.1.

1.16.1.

5.1

1.16.1.

5.2

1.16.1.

5.3

1.16.1.

Bacterial Genera involved in Poultry

The Genera of Gram Negative Bacilli

Escherichia

Disease form in poultry

Clinical finding and lesions

E.coli infection in man

Klebsiella

Proteus

Pseudomonas

Salmonella

Salmonella infection in poultry (disease form)

Etiology of Salmonellosis

Common clinical findings and lesions

Control of salmonellosis in poultry farming

50
50

50

51

52

52

53

53

53

54

55

55

56

57



5.4

1.16.1.

5.5

1.16.1.

5.6

1.16.1.

1.16.1.

6.1
1.16.2

1.16.2.

1.16.2.

1.1

1.16.2.

1.2

1.16.2.

1.3

1.16.2.

1.16.3

1.16.3.

1.16.3.

1.1

1.16.3.

Salmonellosis in man

Salmonella: A public health perspective

Shigella

Shigellosis in man

The Genera of the Gram Positive Cocci

Staphyloccus

Staphylococcosis in poultry farming

Etiology

Transmission, epidemiology, and pathogenesis

Streptococcus

The genera of Gram Positive Bacilli

Campylobacter jejuni

Avian Campylobacter Infection

Disease form and clinical findings

57

58

59

59

60
60

60

61

61

62

62
62

64

65



1.2

1.16.3.

1.3

1.16.3.

1.16.3.

1.16.3.

1.16.3.

4.1

1.16.3.

4.2

1.16.3.

4.3
1.17
1.18

2.1

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.1.5
2.2

Campylobacteriosis in man

Bacillus

Corynebacterium

Listeria monocytogenes

Listeriosis in poultry

Listeria infection zoonotic risk

Breast blisters

Sources of bacterial contamination of poultry meat
Pre-slaughter handling and transportation
Materials and Methods

Sample Collection

Litter Samples

Chicken transport coop samples

Chicken transport coop rinse samples

Feather samples

Breast support line

Isolation and Identification Procedures

11

65

66

66

67

67

68

68

68
71
73
73
73
73
74
74
74
75



2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.3

2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3

2.4

~N~ oo o W

MacConkeys Agar

Liquid Cultural Media

Solid Cultural Media

Nutrient Agar

Mannitol Salt Agar

Blood Agar

Methodology of Viable Bacterial Cell Count
Serial Dilutions

Lab 1. Plating the Serially Diluted Cells

Lab 2. Counting colony forming units and
calculating the amount of bacteria in the original
solution

Statistical Analysis

Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Recommendation

References

76
77
77
77
77
78
78
79
80
80

82
84
89
90
91



List of tables:

« Table 1. Distribution of the 144 Samples Collected from Broilers

Carcasses on the Processing Line.

- Table 2. Calculation of Average bacteria/mL Total viable counts

(log10 CFU cm-2).

- Table 3. Bacteria species isolated in Different Operational Points

13






	1.11.2
	Pest, Flies and other insects
	38

