#### **DEDICATION**

To my mother, sisters and brothers and sincerely to my wife (joya)

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

Above all, praise is to my almighty Allah for giving me a good health, wisdom, ability, and strength to carry out this work and for all other graces.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Mohamed AbdelsallamAbdalla, Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health of the College of Veterinary Medicine, Sudan University of Science and Technology for his excellent guidance, support, and constant encouragement throughout this project and also for his invaluable assistance and instructions, without which, it would not have been possible to accomplish this project and for reading and correcting the manuscript.

I am also indebted to Dr. Yassir Adam Shuaib, of College of Veterinary Medicine, University of Science and Technology for his kind assistance and I would like to thank him very much.

I would like to express my sincerest appreciation and deepest thank to the staff of the Department of Pathology, Microbiology and Parasitology and to the staff of Microbiology Laboratory for their significant contribution and providing scholarship, without which it would not have been possible to accomplish this project.

Finally, I am thankful to my beloved mother, wife, sisters and brothers, and to all my friends for their everlasting support.

## **Abstract**

The purpose of this study was to evaluate the potential contaminating microorganisms at farm level before slaughtering process in broiler poultry farm. The study was conducted in two broiler chicken farms in 2011 in Khartoum state. Hundred swab samples were collected; the samples were taken from litter, chicken transport boxes and rinse water coops, cloaca, feathers and breast supports. The total viable count and the culture methods were applied for isolation and identification of microorganisms.

The study revealed a statistically significant difference at *P-value* (p≤ 0.05) between the investigated Critical Control Points CCPs, the TVC revealed the highest contamination level recorded was in cloacal swabs 9.98±0.01log₁₀CFU/cm² while the lowest contamination level recorded was in coops swabs 2.76±0.11log₁₀CFU/cm². Isolation and identification of bacteria at different operational points under investigation revealed 4 species of bacteria as. Litter was *Staphylococcus aureus* and *Staphylococcus albus*(8.33%), cloaca was *Escherichia coli* (8.33%)and*Salmonella*(8.33%), feathers *Escherichia coli* (8.33%) and*Staphylococcus aureus* (8.33%), transport coops *Escherichia coli* (16.66%), coop rinse water *Staphylococcus* 

aureus (16.66%), and chicken breast supports *Escherichia coli* (8.33%)and*Staphylococcusalbus*(8.33%).

It was concluded that the levels of microbial contamination in broiler chicken farms may reflect the hygienic status of of poultry meat production. Bacterial contamination on processed broiler carcasses may originate from environment, plant equipments and employees.

الملخص

كان الغرض من هذه الدراسة التعرف علي أماكن مصادر حدوث التلوث البكتيري قبل الذبح في مزرعة حديثة للدجاج اللاحم وقد أجريت الدراسة في عام 2011 في ولاية الخرطوم. تم جمع مئة عينة مسحة، أخذت هذه العينات من الزرق، أقفاص نقل الدجاج، ماء غسيل الاقفاص، مهاد النشارة، الريش ودواعم الصدر في المجزر الآلي. تم تطبيق العد الحي الكلي وطريقة الزراعة البكتيرية لعزل وتحديد الاحياء الدقيقة.

أوضحت الدراسةان هناك فرق معنوي بين هذه النقاط(0.05 ≥ 9) بعـد العـد الحي الكلي بين نقاط التحكم الحرجة المفحوصة ، أثبت العد الحي الكلي كشـفت أن أعلى مستوى تلوث سجل في عينات مسح المجمـع (9.98±2.76) في حين أن أدنى مستوى تلوث كان في أقفـاص ترحيـل الفـراخ (0.11log<sub>10</sub>CFU/cm²), في حين أن أدنى مستوى تلوث كان في أقفـاص ترحيـل الفـراخ (0.11log<sub>10</sub>CFU/cm² أربعة أنواع مـن البكتيريا, حيـث عـزل مـن الـزرق المكـورات العنقوديـة الذهبيـة أربعة أنواع مـن البكتيريا, حيـث عـزل مـن الـزرق المكـورات العنقوديـة البيضـاء بنسـبة 8.33٪, وعـزل مـن المجمـع الإشـريكية القولونية بنسبة 8.33٪, وعزل من الريش الإشـريكية

القولونية 8.33٪ والمكورات العنقودية الذهبية بنسبة 8.33٪ ، في عينات أقفاص الترحيل تم الترحيل الإشريكية القولونية ينسبة 16.66٪، ـ في مياه غسيل اقفاص الترحيل تـم عزل المكورات العنقودية الذهبية بنسـبة 16.66٪، وفـي مسـحات دواعـم صـدور الـدجاج بـالمجزر الالـي عزلـت الإشـريكية القولونيـة ينسـبة 8.33٪ ـ والمكـورات العنقوديــــــــــــة البيضـــــــاء 8.33٪

نخلص إلى أن مستوي التلوث الجرثومي في مـزارع الـدجاج اللاحـم قـد يعكـس الحالة الصحية في انتاج لحم الطيور. بجـانب التلـوث الجرثـومي يمكـن ان ينشـأ من بيئة المزرعة، معدات المجزر الالي بالاضاقة لعمال المجزر.

# **Table of Contents**

1	Dedication	i
2	AKNOWLEDGMENT	ii
3	Abstract	iii
4	الملخص	V
5	Table of contents	V
6	List of tables	X
7	INTRODUCTION	1
8	General Objective	4
9	Specific Objectives	4
1	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
1.1	History of Poultry Industry In the world	5
1.2	History of Poultry Industry in the Sudan	5
1.3	Poultry meat contribution in people food	7
1.4	Overview of World Chicken Meat Production and Poultry Meat Consumption	8
1.5	Food Safety, Quality and Consumer Protection	9

1.5.1	Feed stuff control				
1.5.2	Quality and Safety of Poultry farm				
1.6	Impact of Biosecurity in poultry farm				
1.7	Application of biosecurity				
1.7.1	Sanitation practices to prevent contamination of the farm				
1.7.2	Workers hygiene	16			
1.8	Production factors management influencing poultry farming and meat quality	17			
1.8.1	Housing and stocking density	17			
1.8.2	Ventilation	21			
1.8.3	Insulation				
1.8.4	Litter				
1.8.4.1	Litter bacterial load				
1.8.5	Diseases control				
1.8.6	Interval period or vacant houses				
1.8.7	Brooding				
1.9	Sources of contamination of poultry farm	24			
1.9.1	Feedstuff	25			
1.9.1.1	Origins and survival of pathogens in feed				
1.10	Poultry feeds microbiology				
1.10.1	Supplementation with prebiotics				
1.10.2	Water				
1.10.2.	Water Bacteriology				

1		
1.10.2. 2	Drinking Water Treatment	32
1.10.2. 3	Elimination of pathogens from water	33
1.11	Farm Air (Bio-aerosols)	34
1.11.1	Rodents and rats	36
1.11.2 1.11.3	Pest, Flies and other insects Live bird handling and pre-slaughter stress	<i>38</i> 39
1.12	Pre-slaughter Heat stress	40
1.12.1	Stress due to Struggling on the shackle line	41
1.12.2	Feed withdrawal	41
1.12.3	Coops transport	42
1.12.4	Poultry Transport (road)	43
1.13	Distortions in meat quality due to handling and transportation	44
1.13.1	Physical injury	44
1.13.2 1.13.3	Bruising Fractures and dislocations of bones	45 46
1.14	Metabolic exhaustion and dehydration	46
1.14.1	Fecal shedding	47
1.14.2	Feather Contamination	49
1.15	Cloacal isolates	49
1.15.1	Lairage time	49
1.16	Bacteriology of Poultry Farm	49
1.16.1	Microbiology of Poultry	49

1.16.2	Bacterial Genera involved in Poultry		
1.16.2. 1	The Genera of Gram Negative Bacilli	50	
1.16.2. 1.1	Escherichia	50	
1.16.2. 1.1.1	Disease form in poultry	51	
1.16.2. 1.1.2	Clinical finding and lesions	52	
1.16.2. 1.1.3	E.coli infection in man	52	
1.16.1. 2	Klebsiella	53	
1.16.1. 3	Proteus	53	
1.16.1. 4	Pseudomonas	53	
1.16.1. 5	Salmonella	54	
1.16.1. 5.1	Salmonella infection in poultry (disease form)	55	
1.16.1. 5.2	Etiology of Salmonellosis	55	
1.16.1. 5.3	Common clinical findings and lesions	56	
1.16.1.	Control of salmonellosis in poultry farming	57	

5.4		
1.16.1. 5.5	Salmonellosis in man	57
1.16.1. 5.6	Salmonella: A public health perspective	58
1.16.1. 6	Shigella	59
1.16.1. 6.1	Shigellosis in man	59
1.16.2	The Genera of the Gram Positive Cocci	60
1.16.2. 1	Staphyloccus	60
1.16.2. 1.1	Staphylococcosis in poultry farming	60
1.16.2. 1.2	Etiology	61
1.16.2. 1.3	Transmission, epidemiology, and pathogenesis	61
1.16.2. 2	Streptococcus	62
1.16.3	The genera of Gram Positive Bacilli	62
1.16.3. 1	Campylobacter jejuni	62
1.16.3. 1.1	Avian Campylobacter Infection	64
1.16.3.	Disease form and clinical findings	65

1.2		
1.16.3. 1.3	Campylobacteriosis in man	65
1.16.3. 2	Bacillus	66
1.16.3. 3	Corynebacterium	66
1.16.3. 4	Listeria monocytogenes	67
1.16.3. 4.1	Listeriosis in poultry	67
1.16.3. 4.2	Listeria infection zoonotic risk	68
1.16.3. 4.3	Breast blisters	68
1.17	Sources of bacterial contamination of poultry meat	68
1.18	Pre-slaughter handling and transportation	71
2	Materials and Methods	73
2.1	Sample Collection	73
2.1.1	Litter Samples	73
2.1.2	Chicken transport coop samples	73
2.1.3	Chicken transport coop rinse samples	74
2.1.4	Feather samples	74
2.1.5	Breast support line	74
2.2	Isolation and Identification Procedures	75

2.2.1	MacConkeys Agar		
2.2.2	Liquid Cultural Media		
2.2.3	Solid Cultural Media		
2.2.4	Nutrient Agar		
2.2.5	Mannitol Salt Agar		
2.2.6	Blood Agar	78	
2.3	Methodology of Viable Bacterial Cell Count	78	
2.3.1	Serial Dilutions	79	
2.3.2	Lab 1. Plating the Serially Diluted Cells	80	
2.3.3	Lab 2. Counting colony forming units and	80	
	calculating the amount of bacteria in the original		
	solution		
2.4	Statistical Analysis		8
			1
3	Results	82	
4	Discussion	84	
5	Conclusions	89	
6	Recommendation	90	
7	References	91	

## List of tables:

- Table 1. Distribution of the 144 Samples Collected from Broilers
   Carcasses on the Processing Line.
- Table 2. Calculation of Average bacteria/mL Total viable counts (log10 CFU cm-2).
- Table 3. Bacteria species isolated in Different Operational Points